

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
Telephone: (212) 310-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007  
Marcia L. Goldstein  
Jacqueline Marcus

Attorneys for Debtors and  
Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
In re	: Chapter 11 Case No.
	:
EXTENDED STAY INC., <u>et al.</u> ,	: 09-13764 (JMP)
	:
Debtors.	: (Jointly Administered)
	:
-----X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION  
OF THE DEBTORS' FIFTH AMENDED PLAN OF REORGANIZATION  
UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, AS AMENDED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    SECTION 1129(a)(1): THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	4
A.    The Plan Complies with Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	4
B.    The Plan Complies with Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	7
1.    Section 1123(a)(1): Designation of Classes of Claims and Interests.....	7
2.    Section 1123(a)(2): Classes that Are Not Impaired by the Plan.....	7
3.    Section 1123(a)(3): Treatment of Classes that Are Impaired By the Plan.....	8
4.    Section 1123(a)(4): Equal Treatment Within Each Class.....	8
5.    Section 1123(a)(5): Adequate Means for Implementation.....	9
6.    Section 1123(a)(6): Prohibitions on the Issuance of Non- Voting Securities.....	10
7.    Section 1123(a)(7): Provisions Regarding Directors and Officers.....	10
8.    Section 1123(a)(8): Provisions Regarding Treatment of Earnings and Future Income.....	11
C.    The Plan Complies with Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	11
1.    Section 1123 (b)(1): Impairment/ Unimpairment of Claims and Interests.....	12
2.    Section 1123(b)(2): Assumption/ Rejection of Executory Contracts and Leases.....	12
3.    Section 1123(b)(3): Settlement of Claims and Causes of Action: Debtor Release, ESI Settlement, Retention of Causes of Action.....	13
4.    Section 1123(b)(4): Sale of All or Substantially All Assets.....	16
5.    Section 1123(b)(5): Modification of Creditor Rights.....	17
6.    Section 1123(b)(6): Retention of Jurisdiction, Third Party Release, Exculpation.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
7. Section 1123(c) of the Bankruptcy Code .....	26
8. Section 1123(d): Cure of Defaults .....	26
II. SECTION 1129(a)(2): THE DEBTORS HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE BANKRUPTCY CODE .....	27
A. Compliance with Section 1125: Postpetition Disclosure and Solicitation .....	28
B. Compliance with Section 1126: Acceptance of Plan.....	29
III. SECTION 1129(a)(3): THE PLAN HAS BEEN PROPOSED IN GOOD FAITH AND NOT BY ANY MEANS FORBIDDEN BY LAW .....	31
IV. SECTION 1129(a)(4): THE PLAN PROVIDES THAT PROFESSIONAL FEES AND EXPENSES ARE SUBJECT TO COURT APPROVAL .....	33
V. SECTION 1129(a)(5): THE DEBTORS HAVE DISCLOSED ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION REGARDING DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, AND INSIDERS .....	34
VI. BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 1129(a)(6) IS NOT APPLICABLE .....	35
VII. THE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129(a)(7) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	35
VIII. SECTION 1129(a)(8): THE PLAN HAS BEEN ACCEPTED BY IMPAIRED CLASSES, AND, AS TO SUCH CLASSES, THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129(a)(8) HAVE BEEN SATISFIED.....	37
IX. SECTION 1129(a)(9): THE PLAN PROVIDES FOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL ALLOWED PRIORITY CLAIMS.....	37
A. Section 1129(a)(9)(A): Administrative Expense Claims .....	38
B. Section 1129(a)(9)(B): Priority Non-Tax Claims.....	39
C. Section 1129(a)(9)(C): Priority Tax Claims.....	39
D. Section 1129(a)(9)(D): Secured Tax Claims.....	40
X. SECTION 1129(a)(10): AT LEAST ONE CLASS OF IMPAIRED CLAIMS HAS ACCEPTED THE PLAN .....	40
XI. SECTION 1129(a)(11): THE PLAN IS NOT LIKELY TO BE FOLLOWED BY LIQUIDATION OR THE NEED FOR FURTHER REORGANIZATION.....	40
XII. SECTION 1129(a)(12): ALL STATUTORY FEES HAVE BEEN OR WILL BE PAID .....	43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
XIII. SECTION 1129(b): THE PLAN SATISFIES THE “CRAM DOWN” REQUIREMENTS WITH RESPECT TO CLASSES 6 and 15.....	44
A. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly .....	45
1. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly Against Equity Interests in Class 6 (Existing Equity) or Class 15 (Other Existing Equity Interests) .....	46
B. The Plan is Fair and Equitable.....	46
1. The Plan is Fair and Equitable as to Equity Interests in Class 6 (Existing Equity) and Class 15 (Other Existing Equity Interests) .....	47
XIV. SECTIONS 1129(c)-(e) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE .....	47
XV. THE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1127 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re 11,111, Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990).....	45
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	48
<i>In re America Solar King Corp.</i> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	47
<i>In re Armstrong World Industrial, Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 136 (D. Del. 2006) .....	41
<i>In re Bearing Point, Inc.</i> , Confirmation Hearing Transcript, Case No. 09-10691 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y., December 17, 2009) .....	14, 20
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater New York, Inc.</i> , No. 07-12395, 2007 WL 2779438 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2007).....	13
<i>Bank of America National Trust &amp; Sav. Association v. 203 N. LaSalle St. Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	35, 36
<i>In re Barney and Carey Co.</i> , 170 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Mass 1994).....	45
<i>Brite v. Sun Country Development, Inc. (In re Sun Country Development, Inc.)</i> , 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	45
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 05-60200, 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007) .....	13, 14, 26
<i>In re Charter Commc 'ns</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13, 14, 21
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham</i> , 1960 F.2d 285, 293 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..	41, 42
<i>In re Elsinore Shore Associations</i> , 91 B.R. 238 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988).....	33
<i>In re Frontier Airlines, Inc.</i> , 93 B.R. 1014 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1988).....	48

<i>In re Future Energy Corp.</i> , 83 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988) .....	34
<i>Heartland Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. Briscoe Enterprise, Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enterprise, Ltd. II)</i> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 98 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	32
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> in part, <i>rev'd</i> in part on other grounds, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	4, 27, 44, 45
<i>In re Johns-Manville (Manville I)</i> , 837 F.2d 89, 91-92 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4, 31, 41, 44
<i>Koelbl v. Glessing (In re Koelbl)</i> , 751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos.</i> , 207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	31, 40, 41, 42
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Manati Sugar Co. v. Mock</i> , 75 F.2d 284 (2d Cir.1935) .....	31
<i>Olympia &amp; York Florida Equity Corp. v. Bank of New York (In re Holywell Corp.)</i> , 913 F.2d 873 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>In re One Times Square Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 159 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 B.R. 773 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	41
<i>In re Oneida Ltd.</i> , 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Pizza of Hawaii, Inc. v. Shakey's, Inc. (In re Pizza of Hawaii, Inc.)</i> , 761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d. 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>In re Rivera Echevarria</i> , 129 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1991).....	45
<i>In re Texaco Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	42
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co., Inc.</i> , 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>Universal Oil Ltd. v. Allfirst Bank (In re Millennium Seacarriers, Inc.)</i> , 419 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18

<i>In re Lionel L.L.C.</i> , No. 04-17324 (BRL), 2008 WL 905928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008) .....	4
---	---

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 541.....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	4-7
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	7-27
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	27-28
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	29-31
11 U.S.C. § 1127.....	47-48
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	4-47

**RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019 .....	47-48
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 .....	15-16

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 412 (1977).....	4, 27
--	-------

**TREATISES**

5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY 1129.02[11], at 1129-54 (15th ed. 1992) .....	41
5 COLLIER ON Bankruptcy ¶ 1129.02, at 1129-36.11 (15th ed. 1984) .....	41
7 COLLIER ON Bankruptcy ¶ 1129 LH[2], at 1129-82 (15th ed. rev. 1996) .....	41
8 COLLIER ON Bankruptcy ¶ 3019.03 (15th ed. 1987) .....	41
